Listed on: 21.04.2016 Before Ld. Registrar Court No.

Item No.

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 25826/2015

DIPEN KR. NATH AND ORS.

Petitioners

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 01.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 4, 5 to 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21 and 22 for filing counter affidavit.

The Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.5 to 12, 14, 15 and 17 submits that he represents for respondent Nos.13 and 16 also.Registry to verify as to whether vakalatnama has been filed and if not filed, the Ld. Counsel to file vakalatnama within two weeks. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Fresh address and spare copies of the petition for service of respondent No.23 be filed within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.19 and 20 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 14.4.2016."

It is submitted that counsels for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 5 to 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21 and 22 has not filed counter affidavit so far. Counsel for Respondent Nos. 5 to 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21 and 22 has not filed counter Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf Respondent Nos. 13 and 16 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 05.02.2016 filed application seeking permission to delete proforma Respondent No. 23 from array of parties without serving its copy on M/s. Corporate Law Goupr, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 for which a letter has been issued but she he not cured the defects so far.

It is lastly submitted that show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 19 and 20 through registered AD on 18.02.2016. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 19 and 20.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 13, 16, 19 and 20.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 19^{th} DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

M/s. Corporate Law Group, Advs.

Mr. Puneet Taneja, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/Avi